Introduced by:	Mayor
Date:	04/05/05
Hearing:	05/03/05
Action:	Enacted
Vote:	9 Yes, 0 No

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 2004-19-44

÷...

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING FUNDS FROM THE KENAI MIDDLE SCHOOL BLEACHER PROJECT TO THE SEWARD MIDDLE SCHOOL BLEACHER PROJECT FOR NEW BLEACHER PLACEMENT AND REDOUBT ELEMENTARY SCHOOL FIRE ALARM IMPROVEMENTS

- WHEREAS, the appropriation for the bleacher replacements at the Kenai Middle School was per passage of Ordinance 2003-19, the FY 2004 Budget document, on June 6, 2003; and
- WHEREAS, that bleacher project, account number 400.73030.04738, was completed in the summer of 2004, leaving residual funds of \$69,000 for other projects; and
- WHEREAS, the bonded project for the Seward Middle School account number 401.75030.03SEW, was bid on April 20, 2004 and contract awarded per Resolution 2004-045, on May 4, 2004; and
- WHEREAS, due to untimely elevated market prices for particular raw materials which affected the bid total, only the Base Bid work was awarded. The subject bleachers were listed as an additive alternative, but were not awarded; and
- WHEREAS, the subject gym, presently under construction, does have floor space designed to allow installation of gym bleachers which are a necessary ancillary item for the gym's intended use; and
- WHEREAS, the project for the Redoubt Elementary School is required by the local deputy fire marshal and is funded through the FY 2004 Fire Marshall Code Compliance, account # 400.78050.04856; and
- WHEREAS, the requested funding of \$69,196.91, is available for transfer from account number 400.73030.04738 Kenai Middle School Bleacher Replacement, and appropriation to the two subject projects, (\$30,000 for Seward Middle School bleachers and \$39,196.91 for the Fire Marshall Code Compliance project);

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- SECTION 1. That \$30,000 is transferred from account number 400.73030.04738 and is appropriated to account number 400.75030.05715.49999, and \$39,196.91 is transferred from account number 400.73030.04738 to account number 400.78050.04856, creating a revised appropriation of \$319,196.91.
- **SECTION 2.** That due to the length and nature of this project, the appropriations established through this ordinance shall not lapse at the end of any particular fiscal year.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its enactment.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 3RD DAY OF MAY, 2005.

Gary Superman, Assembly President ATTEST PUNUM NSULA & OBORGH Sherry

÷...